Catch as catch can:  any catch is legal. 

5.    Untie man must not touch calf until judge passes on tie. 

6.    Stock contractor shall endeavor to keep an even set of calves. 

A.    Calves should be even in weight, height, and age, and shall not 
weigh less than one hundred seventy-five (175) pounds and shall  not 
weigh more than two hundred fifty (250) pounds. 

B.    All roping calves must be branded or eartagged. 

C.    Brahmas or cross bred Brahmas may not be mixed with native cattle 
in the same set. 

D.    All fresh calves must be tied and run prior to draw of performance.

[...]

Calves shall not be dragged after roped and tied.  Disqualification shall 
be imposed after roper has signaled for time and calf is dragged over ten 
(10) feet. 

4.    Any calf injured during roping shall be tied.  

5.    Calves must be strong and healthy and weigh no less than one hundred 
seventy-five (175) pounds. 

6.    A suitable place shall be prepared to receive injured animals from the 
arena.  Such a place shall have an adequate bed of straw or other 

appropriate bedding. 

7.    Electric prods shall not be excessively used and should be used only